
Tuesday, April 18
Wis. Rapids 10, Wausau West 9
Merrill 4, D.C. Everest 0
Antigo 15, Rhinelander 7

Friday, April 21
Wis. Rapids 6, Marshfield 5
Stevens Point 8, D.C. Everest 2
Wausau West 16, Antigo 4
Merrill 10, Rhinelander 8

Tuesday, April 25
Marshfield 12, Antigo 9
Stevens Point 10, Rhinelander 0
D.C. Everest 6, Wausau East 0
Wausau West 12, Merrill 6

Thursday, April 27
Wis. Rapids 7, Antigo 6
Wausau East 8, Rhinelander 4
Merrill 3, Marshfield 2
Stevens Point 13, Wausau West 0

Saturday, April 29
D.C. Everest 8-10, Rhinelander 4-0
Wis. Rapids 13-8, Merrill 3-5
Wausau West 6-10, Wausau East 0-0
Marshfield 10-0, Stevens Point 2-2

Tuesday, May 2
Wausau East 7, Antigo 4
D.C. Everest 4, Wis. Rapids 3 (9 inn.)
Marshfield 5, Rhinelander 2

Thursday, May 4
Wausau East 6, Merrill 5
D.C. Everest 4, Antigo 0
Wis. Rapids 9, Rhinelander 4
Marshfield 7, Wausau West 2

Saturday, May 6
Merrill 10-11, Antigo 3-7
Wausau West 5-2, D.C. Everest 2-1
Stevens Point 5-7, Wis. Rapids 4-4
Marshfield 4-6, Wausau East 0-11

Wednesday, May 10
Wausau West 2, Wis. Rapids 1 (8 inn.)
Merrill 9, D.C. Everest 6

Monday, May 15
Wis. Rapids 12-18, Wausau East 2-8

Tuesday, May 16
Antigo 5, Marshfield 0
Stevens Point 8, Rhinelander 1
Wausau East 5, D.C. Everest 3
Wausau West 4, Merrill 2

Wednesday, May 17
Wis. Rapids 3, Marshfield 2
Merrill 10, Rhinelander 6

Thursday, May 18
Wausau East 5, Stevens Point 4 (11 inn.)
Stevens Point 8, Wausau East 3
Antigo 8, Wausau West  4

Friday, May 19
Wis. Rapids 16, Antigo 3
Rhinelander 4, Wausau East 0
Merrill 8, Marshfield 7
Stevens Point 9, Wausau West 0

Saturday, May 20
D.C. Everest 13-2, Marshfield 2-6
Wausau West 10-11, Rhinelander 3-5

Monday, May 22
Stevens Point 14, Merrill 13 (9 inn.)
Antigo 10, Rhinelander 9

Tuesday, May 23
Stevens Point 9, Merrill 1
Antigo 3, Wausau East 2
Wis. Rapids 9, D.C. Everest 3
Marshfield 14, Rhinelander 3

Wednesday, May 24
Stevens Point 1, D.C. Everest 0 (6 inn., rain)

Thursday, May 25
D.C. Everest at Antigo CANCELLED
Wis. Rapids 17, Rhinelander 0

Friday, May 26
Stevens Point 13-11, Antigo 3-6
Merrill 9, Wausau East 6
Wausau West 7, Marshfield 5

Wisconsin Valley Conference Baseball Statistics
FINAL - 2006 Season

STANDINGS W L Pct. Runs Opp.
Stevens Point 14 2 .875 124 52
Wis. Rapids 12 4 .750 140 68
Wausau West 11 5 .688 100 76
Merrill 9 7 .563 109 111
Marshfield 7 9 .438 87 78
D.C. Everest 6 9 .400 64 58
Wausau East 6 10 .375 63 106
Antigo 5 10 .333 86 129
Rhinelander 1 15 .063 60 155



Batting Statistics
(Minimum 36 Plate Appearances)
Player, School G PA AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI BB SO HP SH SF SB OBP BA
Jake Long, WR 16 64 51 17 23 8 0 1 16 13 6 0 0 0 2 .563 .451
Brad Mindock, WW 16 50 43 9 19 2 1 0 7 5 11 1 1 0 3 .510 .442
Aaron Hanson, MERR 16 66 56 17 23 3 1 0 17 9 7 0 1 0 5 .492 .411
Ryan Leavitt, MERR 16 62 56 11 23 3 1 0 5 4 8 2 0 0 10 .468 .411
Adam Hughes, WR 16 65 55 19 22 4 0 2 12 8 12 0 2 0 3 .476 .400
Cullen Sexton, SP 16 64 48 16 19 5 0 1 14 8 14 6 2 0 6 .532 .396
Ben Wirtz, MAR 16 56 48 15 19 4 0 0 11 1 3 5 1 1 1 .455 .396
Brad Davis, WR 16 41 33 7 13 3 0 2 13 8 7 0 0 0 0 .512 .394
Cody Koback, SP 16 54 46 14 18 6 0 1 5 4 7 4 0 0 7 .481 .391
Scott Greening, ANT 15 56 41 16 16 5 1 0 6 9 3 4 2 0 2 .537 .390
Luke Wirkus, DCE 15 50 41 10 16 2 0 2 9 6 11 1 2 0 0 .479 .390
Trevor Mancl, SP 16 56 49 14 19 3 0 2 12 5 5 1 0 1 0 .446 .388
Jon Weise, WW 16 56 49 13 19 6 0 2 11 5 6 2 0 0 0 .464 .388
Nate Mantor, ANT 15 53 49 10 19 2 1 0 10 2 2 1 1 0 1 .423 .388
Alex Grunenwald, MERR 16 63 48 16 18 5 0 3 11 9 7 5 0 1 5 .508 .375
Cody Tesch, WR 15 53 47 16 17 3 1 0 7 3 4 0 3 0 1 .400 .362
Alex Maxinoski, MAR 16 56 50 7 18 2 0 0 10 3 4 2 0 1 2 .411 .360
Vinny Ritchay, WR 16 69 59 15 21 6 0 0 15 8 4 0 2 0 3 .433 .356
Chet White, RH 16 57 45 9 16 2 0 1 7 11 5 0 1 0 8 .482 .356
Mark Strey, MAR 16 61 48 20 17 0 0 1 10 11 5 2 0 0 5 .492 .354
Brady Parks, MERR 16 51 37 13 13 1 0 1 15 11 5 2 1 0 2 .520 .351
John Lakus, WE 16 45 40 4 14 2 0 0 10 5 11 0 0 0 1 .422 .350
Preston Jehn, WW 15 58 50 10 17 3 0 0 8 4 5 3 1 0 3 .421 .340
Dan Kinsella, SP 16 59 53 10 18 8 0 1 15 4 8 1 1 0 0 .397 .340
Brian Bauknecht, ANT 15 58 51 14 17 3 0 1 6 4 5 3 0 0 6 .414 .333
Howie Heinrich, WR 15 57 46 11 15 8 0 0 13 10 5 0 1 0 2 .446 .326
Joe Muraski, DCE 15 51 34 14 11 2 0 3 9 16 4 0 0 1 1 .529 .324
Ryan Hiller, MAR 16 57 53 7 17 0 0 0 16 3 7 0 0 1 0 .351 .321
Ryan Schaefer, WW 16 53 44 9 14 2 0 0 10 8 4 1 0 0 0 .434 .318
Dan Genrich, WW 15 47 38 8 12 1 0 0 5 4 12 0 5 0 0 .381 .316
Andy Parman, WE 16 57 49 8 15 1 0 0 7 5 7 2 1 0 8 .393 .306
Michael Doescher, WW 16 63 56 9 17 1 0 2 15 2 13 2 1 2 2 .339 .304
Chris Hoerter, SP 16 61 56 11 17 5 0 0 12 3 2 0 0 2 1 .328 .304
Brent Goska, WR 12 49 43 6 13 0 0 1 13 3 7 3 0 0 1 .388 .302
Aaron Erickson, MERR 16 58 50 11 15 3 0 2 10 5 8 1 1 1 1 .368 .300
Eric Fritz, SP 16 46 40 14 12 2 0 0 7 4 1 0 2 0 3 .364 .300
Dan Hendrickson, SP 16 65 54 17 16 5 0 0 5 9 7 2 0 0 7 .415 .296
Ryan Kelly, RH 16 59 51 6 15 2 0 0 0 7 12 1 0 0 2 .390 .294
Kyle Lech, DCE 15 46 42 1 12 0 0 0 7 2 15 2 0 0 1 .348 .286
Matt Behrens, DCE 14 44 42 8 12 3 1 0 6 1 4 0 0 1 1 .295 .286
Joel Krasselt, MAR 16 61 46 12 13 1 0 0 5 9 12 4 1 1 10 .433 .283
Jesse Richter, RH 16 46 43 5 12 0 0 1 9 1 13 2 0 0 0 .326 .279
Brendon Stubbe, WW 16 63 51 16 14 1 0 0 10 10 11 1 1 0 4 .403 .275
Jake Bognar, RH 16 55 48 6 13 3 1 0 7 4 10 2 1 0 2 .352 .271
Brady Hauser, RH 16 47 41 9 11 0 0 1 4 4 12 0 2 0 1 .333 .268
Beau Below, ANT 15 58 53 9 14 2 0 1 10 5 10 0 0 0 2 .328 .264
Tyler Bessa, RH 16 52 46 4 12 3 0 0 8 5 12 1 0 0 1 .346 .261
Andy Beyerl, WW 16 61 51 12 13 3 0 2 7 7 11 3 0 0 3 .377 .255
Jud Lang, MAR 16 56 52 5 13 0 0 1 14 2 13 1 0 1 2 .286 .250
Rick Kohnhorst, MERR 16 46 44 11 11 2 0 1 5 0 9 1 1 0 1 .267 .250
Tom Pepowski, SP 16 46 32 14 8 2 0 0 9 10 5 1 1 2 1 .422 .250



Pitching Statistics
(Minimum 27 Innings Pitched)
Player, School G W L SV IP H R ER BB SO ERA
Chris Hoerter, SP 8 7 0 0 41.1 29 12 5 15 41 0.85
Mike Sadowska, MAR 5 3 1 0 32.0 23 11 5 11 39 1.09
Preston Jehn, WW 9 6 1 0 49.1 35 19 11 26 43 1.56
Joe Muraski, DCE 6 2 4 0 39.0 32 22 10 15 57 1.79
Jake Long, WR 7 3 1 0 42.2 42 21 11 12 32 1.80
Matt Alessi, SP 7 2 1 0 28.0 30 20 10 13 27 2.50
Kory Buchberger, WR 6 4 1 0 27.1 32 15 11 17 24 2.82
Andy Parman, WE 8 2 4 0 33.1 35 28 16 4 29 3.36
Vinny Ritchay, WR 8 3 1 1 30.0 38 21 16 8 19 3.73
Cameron Amsrud, DCE 7 3 3 0 37.0 47 24 20 11 29 3.78
Beau Below, ANT 5 2 3 0 28.1 24 24 16 19 26 3.95
Aaron Hanson, MERR 6 2 2 1 31.2 31 23 19 19 19 4.20
Alex Mueller, MERR 6 3 2 0 29.2 32 24 18 13 21 4.25
Trevor Barton, WE 9 1 4 0 30.0 38 29 20 16 12 4.67
Jud Lang, MAR 7 2 3 0 34.0 44 27 23 13 27 4.74
Ryan Kelly, RH 8 0 6 0 31.0 54 50 30 16 23 6.77
Rick Kohnhorst, MERR 7 2 1 1 27.2 50 43 32 14 26 8.10



Antigo Red Robins
Batting Statistics
                   G  PA  AB   R   H 2B 3B HR RBI  BB  SO HP SH SF  SB   OBP    BA
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Mitch Below        1   2   2   1   1  0  0  0   0   0   0  0  0  0   0  .500  .500
Scott Greening    15  56  41  16  16  5  1  0   6   9   3  4  2  0   2  .537  .390
Nate Mantor       15  53  49  10  19  2  1  0  10   2   2  1  1  0   1  .423  .388
Brian Bauknecht   15  58  51  14  17  3  0  1   6   4   5  3  0  0   6  .414  .333
Josh Krueger       9   4   3   1   1  0  0  0   0   1   0  0  0  0   0  .500  .333
Beau Below        15  58  53   9  14  2  0  1  10   5  10  0  0  0   2  .328  .264
Nick Tatro         2   4   4   0   1  0  0  0   1   0   1  0  0  0   0  .250  .250
Ben Ramer         15  58  49  10  12  0  1  1  12   9   5  0  0  0   0  .362  .245
Justin Sorano      9  14  13   3   3  1  0  0   2   1   3  0  0  0   0  .286  .231
Tyler Fincher     13  36  30   4   6  2  1  0   5   6   8  0  0  0   0  .333  .200
Brad Chrudimsky   14  46  35   7   5  0  0  0   4   5   5  0  5  1   0  .244  .143
Andy Schroeder    14  42  36   7   5  0  0  1   9   5  11  1  0  0   3  .262  .139
Derrick Rustick   15  46  40   3   4  0  0  0   3   6   4  0  0  0   1  .217  .100
Dan Woods          7  16  13   1   1  0  0  0   0   2   5  1  0  0   0  .250  .077
Cory Hahn          2   3   2   0   0  0  0  0   0   1   1  0  0  0   0  .333  .000
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Totals            15 496 421  86 105 15  4  4  68  56  63 10  8  1  15  .350  .249

Pitching Statistics
                   G  W  L SV    IP   H   R  ER  BB  SO   ERA
-------------------------------------------------------------
Nate Mantor        3  0  0  0   2.1   0   1   1   3   4  3.00
Beau Below         5  2  3  0  28.1  24  24  16  19  26  3.95
Josh Krueger       9  0  1  0  16.2  19  21  14  12  10  5.88
Derrick Rustick    5  2  1  0  14.0  16  18  12  15   8  6.00
Nick Tatro         2  1  0  0   9.1  11  12   9   8   6  6.75
Mitch Below        1  0  0  0   1.0   5   1   1   1   0  7.00
Ben Ramer          1  0  1  0   5.2  12  11   7   2   1  8.65
Scott Greening     6  0  4  0  18.1  32  31  25  20  11  9.55
Justin Sorano      4  0  0  0   2.2   9  10  10   5   3 26.25
-------------------------------------------------------------
Totals            15  5 10  0  98.1 128 129  95  85  69  6.76



D.C. Everest Evergreens
Batting Statistics
                   G  PA  AB   R   H 2B 3B HR RBI  BB  SO HP SH SF  SB   OBP    BA
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Luke Wirkus       15  50  41  10  16  2  0  2   9   6  11  1  2  0   0  .479  .390
Joe Muraski       15  51  34  14  11  2  0  3   9  16   4  0  0  1   1  .529  .324
Kyle Lech         15  46  42   1  12  0  0  0   7   2  15  2  0  0   1  .348  .286
Matt Behrens      14  44  42   8  12  3  1  0   6   1   4  0  0  1   1  .295  .286
Matt Wirkus       15  44  32  12   7  1  0  1   6   6   6  4  1  1   2  .395  .219
Brad Behrens      13  20  16   1   3  1  0  0   1   2   6  2  0  0   0  .350  .188
Justin Borrell    12  30  27   1   5  0  0  1   2   3   9  0  0  0   2  .267  .185
Dusty Zweck       15  49  41   5   6  2  0  0   4   5   5  2  1  0   1  .271  .146
Luke Ryan         11  32  29   2   4  0  0  0   2   3   7  0  0  0   1  .219  .138
Kyle Carstensen   14  37  34   6   2  0  0  0   1   2   5  1  0  0   3  .135  .059
Eric Freiberg      9  18  17   0   1  0  0  0   1   0  10  0  1  0   1  .059  .059
Tyler Berry        9  16  15   2   0  0  0  0   0   0   2  1  0  0   0  .063  .000
Nick Anderson      4  12   9   2   0  0  0  0   0   2   1  1  0  0   0  .250  .000
Cameron Amsrud     8   3   3   0   0  0  0  0   0   0   0  0  0  0   0  .000  .000
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Totals            15 452 382  64  79 11  1  7  48  48  85 14  5  3  13  .315  .207
Pitching Statistics
                   G  W  L SV    IP   H   R  ER  BB  SO   ERA
-------------------------------------------------------------
Kyle Carstensen    4  1  2  0  21.0  17  11   5   7  20  1.67
Joe Muraski        6  2  4  0  39.0  32  22  10  15  57  1.79
Luke Wirkus        1  0  0  0   3.0   3   1   1   1   1  2.33
Cameron Amsrud     7  3  3  0  37.0  47  24  20  11  29  3.78
-------------------------------------------------------------
Totals            15  6  9  0 100.0  99  58  36  34 107  2.52

Marshfield Tigers
Batting Statistics
                  G  PA  AB   R   H 2B 3B HR RBI  BB  SO HP SH SF  SB   OBP    BA
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Ben Wirtz        16  56  48  15  19  4  0  0  11   1   3  5  1  1   1  .455  .396
Kyle Beining      8  12  11   2   4  2  0  0   2   1   1  0  0  0   2  .417  .364
Alex Maxinoski   16  56  50   7  18  2  0  0  10   3   4  2  0  1   2  .411  .360
Mark Strey       16  61  48  20  17  0  0  1  10  11   5  2  0  0   5  .492  .354
Ryan Hiller      16  57  53   7  17  0  0  0  16   3   7  0  0  1   0  .351  .321
James Fredrick   10  31  27   4   8  0  0  0   6   3   4  1  0  0   1  .387  .296
Joel Krasselt    16  61  46  12  13  1  0  0   5   9  12  4  1  1  10  .433  .283
Jud Lang         16  56  52   5  13  0  0  1  14   2  13  1  0  1   2  .286  .250
Ben Sturomski    14  37  30   6   6  2  0  0   1   5  14  1  0  1   0  .324  .200
Chris Follen      3   7   5   0   1  0  0  0   0   2   1  0  0  0   0  .429  .200
Mike Sadowska    15  42  32   5   6  1  0  0   3  10   4  0  0  0   0  .381  .188
Zach Molle       13  27  23   3   4  1  0  0   3   1   7  2  1  0   0  .269  .174
Ryan Metz         1   0   0   1   0  0  0  0   0   0   0  0  0  0   0  .000  .000
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Totals           16 503 425  87 126 13  0  2  81  51  75 18  3  6  23  .390  .296
Pitching Statistics
                 G  W  L SV    IP   H   R  ER  BB  SO   ERA
-----------------------------------------------------------
Matt Hiller      1  0  0  0   0.2   1   0   0   0   0  0.00
Mike Sadowska    5  3  1  0  32.0  23  11   5  11  39  1.09
Jud Lang         7  2  3  0  34.0  44  27  23  13  27  4.74
Mark Strey       5  0  4  0  19.1  18  18  15  18  16  5.43
Ben Wirtz        5  2  1  0  18.0  28  25  18   9   8  7.00
-----------------------------------------------------------
Totals          16  7  9  0 104.0 114  81  61  51  90  4.11



Merrill Bluejays
Batting Statistics
                   G  PA  AB   R   H 2B 3B HR RBI  BB  SO HP SH SF  SB   OBP    BA
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Aaron Hanson      16  66  56  17  23  3  1  0  17   9   7  0  1  0   5  .492  .411
Ryan Leavitt      16  62  56  11  23  3  1  0   5   4   8  2  0  0  10  .468  .411
Alex Grunenwald   16  63  48  16  18  5  0  3  11   9   7  5  0  1   5  .508  .375
Brady Parks       16  51  37  13  13  1  0  1  15  11   5  2  1  0   2  .520  .351
Aaron Erickson    16  58  50  11  15  3  0  2  10   5   8  1  1  1   1  .368  .300
Rick Kohnhorst    16  46  44  11  11  2  0  1   5   0   9  1  1  0   1  .267  .250
Josh Klug         13  26  24   0   6  0  0  0   2   1   6  0  1  0   2  .280  .250
Chris Lammert      4   9   8   1   2  1  0  0   1   1   1  0  0  0   1  .333  .250
Ben Natzke         8  12   9   4   2  1  0  0   2   3   0  0  0  0   1  .417  .222
Derek Lemerande   12  47  41   4   9  3  0  2   8   4   6  0  1  1   1  .283  .220
Alex Mueller      13  29  20   2   4  1  0  0   5   5   5  1  2  1   0  .370  .200
Jason Berndt      14  30  27   3   5  2  0  0   4   3  10  0  0  0   0  .267  .185
Kurt Annis        15  37  26   8   1  0  1  0   2   7  13  3  1  0   1  .306  .038
James Detert      11   8   6   1   0  0  0  0   0   2   4  0  0  0   0  .250  .000
Blake Borchardt    9   2   1   6   0  0  0  0   0   1   1  0  0  0   2  .500  .000
Jordan Henzel      2   1   1   0   0  0  0  0   0   0   1  0  0  0   0  .000  .000
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Totals            16 547 454 108 132 25  3  9  87  65  91 15  9  4  32  .394  .291

Pitching Statistics
                  G  W  L SV    IP   H   R  ER  BB  SO   ERA
------------------------------------------------------------
Aaron Hanson      6  2  2  1  31.2  31  23  19  19  19  4.20
Alex Mueller      6  3  2  0  29.2  32  24  18  13  21  4.25
Aaron Erickson    2  1  1  0  10.0  11   8   8   4   2  5.60
Chris Lammert     1  1  0  0   6.0   5   6   5   5   6  5.83
Ryan Leavitt      2  0  1  0   4.2   3   4   4   1   3  6.00
Rick Kohnhorst    7  2  1  1  27.2  50  43  32  14  26  8.10
Jason Berndt      1  0  0  0   0.0   2   3   3   2   0 99.99
------------------------------------------------------------
Totals           16  9  7  2 109.2 134 111  89  58  77  5.68



Rhinelander Hodags
Batting Statistics
                   G  PA  AB   R   H 2B 3B HR RBI  BB  SO HP SH SF  SB   OBP    BA
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Chet White        16  57  45   9  16  2  0  1   7  11   5  0  1  0   8  .482  .356
Ryan Kelly        16  59  51   6  15  2  0  0   0   7  12  1  0  0   2  .390  .294
Jesse Richter     16  46  43   5  12  0  0  1   9   1  13  2  0  0   0  .326  .279
Jake Bognar       16  55  48   6  13  3  1  0   7   4  10  2  1  0   2  .352  .271
Brady Hauser      16  47  41   9  11  0  0  1   4   4  12  0  2  0   1  .333  .268
Tyler Bessa       16  52  46   4  12  3  0  0   8   5  12  1  0  0   1  .346  .261
Ben Schrage       16  45  42   5  10  1  1  0   5   1   6  0  2  0   0  .256  .238
Matt Paquette      4   5   5   0   1  0  0  0   0   0   3  0  0  0   0  .200  .200
Jacob Schmidt     16  57  36  12   6  0  0  1   5  19  15  1  1  0   6  .464  .167
Luke McEldowney   16  44  33   3   4  0  0  0   4   7  16  2  2  0   0  .310  .121
Josh Gauthier      7   4   3   0   0  0  0  0   0   1   2  0  0  0   0  .250  .000
Mack Lane          5   4   4   0   0  0  0  0   0   0   1  0  0  0   0  .000  .000
Will Roffers       2   3   2   1   0  0  0  0   0   0   1  1  0  0   0  .333  .000
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Totals            16 478 399  60 100 11  2  4  49  60 108 10  9  0  20  .362  .251

Pitching Statistics
                   G  W  L SV    IP   H   R  ER  BB  SO   ERA
-------------------------------------------------------------
Josh Gauthier      6  1  3  0  26.1  28  33  20  18  21  5.32
Ryan Kelly         8  0  6  0  31.0  54  50  30  16  23  6.77
Chet White         8  0  3  0  26.0  36  36  26  19  18  7.00
Jesse Richter      4  0  2  0   8.1  18  13  10   6   3  8.40
Ben Schrage        4  0  0  0   3.1   8   8   7   3   1 14.70
Luke McEldowney    2  0  0  0   0.2   3   4   2   2   0 21.00
Jacob Schmidt      1  0  1  0   2.0   5   7   7   4   1 24.50
Mack Lane          1  0  0  0   0.0   1   4   4   2   0 99.99
-------------------------------------------------------------
Totals            16  1 15  0  97.2 153 155 106  70  67  7.60



Stevens Point Panthers
Batting Statistics
                     G  PA  AB   R   H 2B 3B HR RBI  BB  SO HP SH SF  SB   OBP    BA
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Mark Mahoney         7   4   3   0   2  0  0  0   2   0   0  1  0  0   0  .750  .667
Brian Schipferling   9   2   2   2   1  0  0  0   0   0   1  0  0  0   0  .500  .500
Cullen Sexton       16  64  48  16  19  5  0  1  14   8  14  6  2  0   6  .532  .396
Cody Koback         16  54  46  14  18  6  0  1   5   4   7  4  0  0   7  .481  .391
Trevor Mancl        16  56  49  14  19  3  0  2  12   5   5  1  0  1   0  .446  .388
Dan Kinsella        16  59  53  10  18  8  0  1  15   4   8  1  1  0   0  .397  .340
Chris Hoerter       16  61  56  11  17  5  0  0  12   3   2  0  0  2   1  .328  .304
Eric Fritz          16  46  40  14  12  2  0  0   7   4   1  0  2  0   3  .364  .300
Dan Hendrickson     16  65  54  17  16  5  0  0   5   9   7  2  0  0   7  .415  .296
Justin Yenter       13  25  18   2   5  1  0  0   4   3   2  3  1  0   1  .458  .278
Tom Pepowski        16  46  32  14   8  2  0  0   9  10   5  1  1  2   1  .422  .250
Matt Stevenson       5   5   4   1   1  0  0  0   1   0   1  1  0  0   0  .400  .250
Matt Alessi         16  54  50   4  12  1  0  1  12   4   3  0  0  0   0  .296  .240
Wade Przekurat      10   8   5   5   1  1  0  0   1   2   0  0  0  1   0  .375  .200
Alex Suchon          7   7   7   0   1  0  0  0   0   0   2  0  0  0   0  .143  .143
Mike VanDenHeuvel    6   5   5   0   0  0  0  0   0   0   3  0  0  0   0  .000  .000
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Totals              16 561 472 124 150 39  0  6  99  56  61 20  7  6  26  .408  .318

Pitching Statistics
                 G  W  L SV    IP   H   R  ER  BB  SO   ERA
-----------------------------------------------------------
Chris Hoerter    8  7  0  0  41.1  29  12   5  15  41  0.85
Eric Fritz       5  0  0  1   9.0   6   3   2   1   2  1.56
Cody Koback      4  1  0  0  11.0   4   3   3   6   9  1.91
Matt Alessi      7  2  1  0  28.0  30  20  10  13  27  2.50
Cullen Sexton    8  4  1  0  20.2  19  12  11  15  28  3.73
Justin Yenter    2  0  0  0   3.2   4   2   2   1   1  3.82
-----------------------------------------------------------
Totals          16 14  2  1 113.2  92  52  33  51 108  2.03



Wausau East Lumberjacks
Batting Statistics
                   G  PA  AB   R   H 2B 3B HR RBI  BB  SO HP SH SF  SB   OBP    BA
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
John Lakus        16  45  40   4  14  2  0  0  10   5  11  0  0  0   1  .422  .350
Broc Hintz         9  33  26   7   9  3  0  1   4   5   8  1  1  0   1  .469  .346
Mark Ninneman     11  24  18   6   6  0  0  0   3   6   4  0  0  0   3  .500  .333
Andy Parman       16  57  49   8  15  1  0  0   7   5   7  2  1  0   8  .393  .306
Cam Schumacher    16  55  42   1  10  0  0  0   5  12  10  0  1  0   0  .407  .238
Jack Hoppe        16  57  50   7  10  2  0  0   8   7   9  0  0  0   4  .298  .200
Ryan Petersen     16  49  47   6   9  3  0  2   6   2   8  0  0  0   0  .224  .191
Hans Hagge         9  21  16   8   3  0  0  0   1   3   5  2  0  0   0  .381  .188
Chris Huxtable    16  43  29   8   4  2  0  0   3  10  10  3  1  0   1  .405  .138
Zach Troyer       16  38  31   4   3  0  0  0   0   6  16  0  1  0   0  .243  .097
Mike Stone        12  23  18   1   1  0  0  0   1   4   5  0  1  0   0  .227  .056
Don Hagedorn       6  17  16   0   0  0  0  0   1   1   7  0  0  0   0  .059  .000
Mike Dellenbach    9  11   8   2   0  0  0  0   0   2   6  1  0  0   1  .273  .000
Trevor Barton      9   4   4   0   0  0  0  0   0   0   1  0  0  0   0  .000  .000
Graham LaPorte     1   2   2   0   0  0  0  0   0   0   0  0  0  0   0  .000  .000
Matt Michlig       1   1   1   0   0  0  0  0   0   0   1  0  0  0   0  .000  .000
Jake Ehlers        1   1   0   1   0  0  0  0   0   1   0  0  0  0   0 1.000  .000
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Totals            16 481 397  63  84 13  0  3  49  69 108  9  6  0  19  .341  .212

Pitching Statistics
                  G  W  L SV    IP   H   R  ER  BB  SO   ERA
------------------------------------------------------------
Cam Schumacher    1  0  0  0   0.2   0   0   0   3   0  0.00
Andy Parman       8  2  4  0  33.1  35  28  16   4  29  3.36
Ryan Petersen     4  3  1  0  18.1  18  12   9  12  11  3.44
Graham LaPorte    1  0  0  0   2.0   1   4   1   4   1  3.50
Trevor Barton     9  1  4  0  30.0  38  29  20  16  12  4.67
John Lakus        3  0  1  0  12.1  18  15   9  10   8  5.11
Zach Troyer       3  0  0  0   9.2  11   9   9  13   6  6.52
Matt Michlig      1  0  0  0   2.2   1   5   3   5   0  7.88
Broc Hintz        1  0  0  0   0.2   4   4   4   1   0 42.00
------------------------------------------------------------
Totals           16  6 10  0 109.2 126 106  71  68  67  4.53



Wausau West Warriors
Batting Statistics
                    G  PA  AB   R   H 2B 3B HR RBI  BB  SO HP SH SF  SB   OBP    BA
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Brad Mindock       16  50  43   9  19  2  1  0   7   5  11  1  1  0   3  .510  .442
Jon Weise          16  56  49  13  19  6  0  2  11   5   6  2  0  0   0  .464  .388
Preston Jehn       15  58  50  10  17  3  0  0   8   4   5  3  1  0   3  .421  .340
Travis Knauf        5   8   6   2   2  1  0  0   0   2   3  0  0  0   0  .500  .333
Ryan Schaefer      16  53  44   9  14  2  0  0  10   8   4  1  0  0   0  .434  .318
Dan Genrich        15  47  38   8  12  1  0  0   5   4  12  0  5  0   0  .381  .316
Michael Doescher   16  63  56   9  17  1  0  2  15   2  13  2  1  2   2  .339  .304
Brendon Stubbe     16  63  51  16  14  1  0  0  10  10  11  1  1  0   4  .403  .275
Andy Beyerl        16  61  51  12  13  3  0  2   7   7  11  3  0  0   3  .377  .255
Tyler Utecht        3   4   4   1   1  0  0  0   0   0   0  0  0  0   0  .250  .250
Perry Wanner       14  41  34   9   8  2  0  0   5   4  13  0  3  0   0  .316  .235
Travis Franklin     6   8   8   1   1  0  0  0   0   0   2  0  0  0   0  .125  .125
Seth McMullen       4  10   9   1   1  0  0  0   1   1   1  0  0  0   0  .200  .111
Tyler Mader         6   7   7   0   0  0  0  0   0   0   1  0  0  0   0  .000  .000
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Totals             16 529 450 100 138 22  1  6  79  52  93 13 12  2  15  .393  .307

Pitching Statistics
                    G  W  L SV    IP   H   R  ER  BB  SO   ERA
--------------------------------------------------------------
Brendon Stubbe      1  0  0  0   1.0   1   0   0   1   1  0.00
Preston Jehn        9  6  1  0  49.1  35  19  11  26  43  1.56
Ryan Schaefer       4  0  0  1   4.0   2   1   1   3   1  1.75
Jon Weise           5  2  2  0  26.1  29  23  15  18  19  3.99
Dan Genrich         4  0  1  0   8.2   7   8   7  10   2  5.65
Michael Doescher    6  3  1  0  18.2  19  19  17  16  16  6.38
Seth McMullen       2  0  0  0   2.0   4   6   6   5   0 21.00
--------------------------------------------------------------
Totals             16 11  5  1 110.0  97  76  57  79  82  3.63



Wis. Rapids Red Raiders
Batting Statistics
                    G  PA  AB   R   H 2B 3B HR RBI  BB  SO HP SH SF  SB   OBP    BA
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Nathan Schill       3  12   8   1   5  0  0  0   3   3   0  0  1  0   0  .727  .625
Jake Long          16  64  51  17  23  8  0  1  16  13   6  0  0  0   2  .563  .451
Adam Hughes        16  65  55  19  22  4  0  2  12   8  12  0  2  0   3  .476  .400
Craig Melville      3   5   5   1   2  1  0  0   0   0   1  0  0  0   1  .400  .400
Brad Davis         16  41  33   7  13  3  0  2  13   8   7  0  0  0   0  .512  .394
Cody Tesch         15  53  47  16  17  3  1  0   7   3   4  0  3  0   1  .400  .362
Vinny Ritchay      16  69  59  15  21  6  0  0  15   8   4  0  2  0   3  .433  .356
Howie Heinrich     15  57  46  11  15  8  0  0  13  10   5  0  1  0   2  .446  .326
Brent Goska        12  49  43   6  13  0  0  1  13   3   7  3  0  0   1  .388  .302
Kory Buchberger    14  45  37  12   9  1  1  1  10   7   6  1  0  0   3  .378  .243
Andy Rosekrans     14  33  23   7   5  1  0  0   3   7   3  2  1  0   1  .438  .217
Matt Smith          8   7   5   3   1  0  0  0   0   2   0  0  0  0   1  .429  .200
Drew Tometczak     15  54  46  12   8  3  0  0   4   7  13  1  0  0   0  .296  .174
Josh Baltus        15  19  13   6   2  0  0  0   0   3   4  1  2  0   0  .353  .154
Josh Haas           7   9   8   2   1  1  0  0   1   1   1  0  0  0   0  .222  .125
David Bailey        3   4   3   1   0  0  0  0   0   1   2  0  0  0   0  .250  .000
Tyler Slovensky     9   2   2   4   0  0  0  0   0   0   1  0  0  0   1  .000  .000
Ethan Smallbrook    3   1   1   0   0  0  0  0   0   0   1  0  0  0   0  .000  .000
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Totals             16 589 485 140 157 39  2  7 110  84  77  8 12  0  19  .432  .324

Pitching Statistics
                    G  W  L SV    IP   H   R  ER  BB  SO   ERA
--------------------------------------------------------------
Adam Hughes         1  0  0  0   1.0   0   1   0   2   3  0.00
Cody Tesch          2  1  0  0   4.1   2   1   1   3   2  1.62
Jake Long           7  3  1  0  42.2  42  21  11  12  32  1.80
Kory Buchberger     6  4  1  0  27.1  32  15  11  17  24  2.82
Ethan Smallbrook    3  1  0  0   6.0   7   6   3   7   7  3.50
Vinny Ritchay       8  3  1  1  30.0  38  21  16   8  19  3.73
Josh Baltus         1  0  0  0   1.0   4   3   3   1   2 21.00
--------------------------------------------------------------
Totals             16 12  3  1 112.1 125  68  45  50  89  2.80


